

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2009

	As at 30.06.09 (Unaudited) RM'000	As at 31.12.08 (Audited) RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-Current Assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	110,871	108,569
Prepaid Land Lease Payments	4,260	3,536
Intangible Assets	356	351
Other Investments	2,000	2,000
	117,487	114,456
Current Assets		
Inventories	55,158	49,596
Trade Receivables	51,126	52,551
Other Receivables, Deposits and Prepayments	901	1,471
Tax Recoverable	122	489
Fixed Deposit with Licensed Bank	-	24
Cash and Bank Balances	3,108	1,811
	110,415	105,942
TOTAL ASSETS	227,902	220,398
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Share Capital	60,000	60,000
Exchange Translation Reserve	(4,338)	(8,737)
Retained Profits	32,234	30,022
Total Equity	87,896	81,285
Non-Current Liabilities		
Borrowings	23,339	23,976
Deferred Tax Liabilities	2,461	2,461
	25,800	26,437
Current Liabilities		
Trade Payables	7,134	9,339
Other Payables and Accruals	4,036	5,065
Borrowings	100,282	95,628
Provision for Taxation	2,754	2,644
	114,206	112,676
Total Liabilities	140,006	139,113
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	227,902	220,398
Net Assests Per Ordinary Share Attributable to Ordinary Equity Shareholders (RM)	0.73	0.68

Note:-

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year to Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30.06.09 (Unaudited) RM'000	30.06.08 (Unaudited) RM'000	30.06.09 (Unaudited) RM'000	30.06.08 (Unaudited) RM'000
Revenue	54,547	38,298	98,712	77,574
Cost of Sales	(48,452)	(31,317)	(86,617)	(64,357)
Gross Profit	6,095	6,981	12,095	13,217
Other Income	472	68	476	357
Administrative Expenses	(1,022)	(1,402)	(2,034)	(2,658)
Selling and Distribution Expenses	(2,302)	(1,848)	(4,319)	(3,588)
Operating Profit	3,243	3,799	6,218	7,328
Finance Costs	(1,718)	(1,813)	(3,417)	(3,469)
Profit Before Taxation	1,525	1,986	2,801	3,859
Taxation	(476)	(983)	(589)	(2,118)
Profit for the Period	1,049	1,003	2,212	1,741
Earnings Per Share				
- Basic (sen)	0.87	0.84	1.84	1.45
- Diluted (sen)	-	0.85	-	1.47

Note:-

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	Share Capital	Non- Distributable Exchange Translation Reserve	Distributable Retained Profits	Total Equity
	(Unaudited) RM'000	(Unaudited) RM'000	(Unaudited) RM'000	(Unaudited) RM'000
Balance as at 1 January 2009	60,000	(8,737)	30,022	81,285
Foreign Currency Translation	-	4,399	-	4,399
Profit for the Period	-	-	2,212	2,212
Total Recognised Income and Expense for the Period	-	4,399	2,212	6,611
Balance as at 30 June 2009	<u>60,000</u>	<u>(4,338)</u>	<u>32,234</u>	<u>87,896</u>

	Share Capital	Non- Distributable Exchange Translation Reserve	Distributable Retained Profits	Total Equity
	(Unaudited) RM'000	(Unaudited) RM'000	(Unaudited) RM'000	(Unaudited) RM'000
Balance as at 1 January 2008	60,000	(3,521)	32,615	89,094
Foreign Currency Translation	-	(173)	-	(173)
Profit for the Period	-	-	(1,814)	(1,814)
Total Recognised Income and Expense for the Period	-	(173)	(1,814)	(1,987)
Balance as at 30 June 2008	<u>60,000</u>	<u>(3,694)</u>	<u>30,801</u>	<u>87,107</u>

Note:-

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	Current Year to Date 30.06.09 (Unaudited) RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30.06.08 (Unaudited) RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Receipt from Operations	100,613	82,957
Payment to Suppliers and Employees	(90,913)	(75,367)
Income Tax Paid	(322)	(1,333)
Interest Paid	(3,417)	(3,377)
Net Cash from Operating Activities	5,961	2,880
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(3,117)	(7,223)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(3,117)	(7,223)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Bankers Acceptance	(4,630)	1,475
Islamic Acceptance Bills	9,620	463
Proceeds from Hire Purchase Payables	183	496
(Repayment of)/Proceeds from Term Loans	(470)	2,097
Revolving Credit	(2,400)	-
Net Cash from Financing Activities	2,303	4,531
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	5,147	188
Effects of Foreign Exchange Rates Changes	(4,524)	(361)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning	(268)	1,894
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End	355	1,721
Represented by:-		
Cash and Bank Balances	3,108	1,721
Bank Overdrafts	(2,753)	-
	355	1,721

Note:-

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARD (“FRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: “Interim Financial Reporting” and Chapter 9 Part K Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of KBB Resources Berhad (“KBB” or the “Company”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary companies (hereinafter referred to as the “Group”) since the financial year ended 31 December 2008.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s performance is not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or financial period that have a material effect in the current quarter and financial year-to-date results.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARD (“FRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, repurchases, and repayments of long term debt and equity issued during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid in the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A8. Segmental Information

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and marketing of all types of rice, sago sticks (vermicelli) and other related products. Business segmental information has therefore not been prepared as the Group’s revenue, operating profit, assets employed, liabilities, capital expenditure, depreciation and non-cash expenses are mainly confined to one business segment.

The segmental information is therefore presented in respect of the Group’s geographical segments. The Group operates in two principal geographical areas namely Malaysia and Indonesia.

	Revenue	Total Assets	Capital Expenditure
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Malaysia	95,418	194,746	3,117
Indonesia	3,294	33,156	-
	<u>98,712</u>	<u>227,902</u>	<u>3,117</u>

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group did not carry out any valuation on its property, plant and equipment. The property, plant and equipment of the Group are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARD (“FRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

A10. Events Subsequent to the Balance Sheet Date

There were no material events subsequent to the reporting period that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements as at the date of this report.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets to be disclosed as at the date of the interim financial statements.

A13. Capital Commitments

The amount of capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial statements as at the Balance Sheet date is as follows:-

	RM'000
Authorised but not contracted for	
- Property, plant and equipment	<u><u>-</u></u>

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF
THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD**

B1. Review of Performance

Performance in current quarter compared with preceding year corresponding quarter

The Group recorded higher revenue of approximately RM54.5million in the current quarter compared with the revenue of approximately RM38.3million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year. The revenue for the current quarter has improved by 42.3% mainly attributed to the increase in selling price for its products.

The Group recorded profit before tax of approximately RM1.5million in the current quarter compared with the profit before tax of approximately RM2.0million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year. The decline of the profit before tax was mainly due to the high raw material cost.

Performance in current financial year-to-date compared with preceding financial year-to-date

The Group recorded higher revenue of approximately RM98.7million in the current financial year-to-date compared with the revenue of approximately RM77.6million in the preceding financial year-to-date. The revenue for the current financial year-to-date has improved by 27.2% mainly attributed to the increase in selling price for its products.

The Group recorded profit before tax of approximately RM2.8million in the current financial year-to-date compared with the profit before tax of approximately RM3.9million in the preceding financial year-to-date. The decline of the profit before tax was mainly due to the high raw material cost.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF
THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD**

**B2. Material Change in the Profit before Taxation of Current Quarter Compared
with the Immediate Preceding Quarter**

	Current Year Quarter 30.06.09 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter 31.03.09 RM'000	% + / -
Revenue	54,547	44,165	23.5
Profit Before Taxation	1,525	1,276	19.5

The Group recorded higher revenue of approximately RM54.5million in the current quarter compared with the revenue of approximately RM44.2million in the immediate preceding quarter. The revenue for the current quarter has increased by 23.5% was mainly attributed to the increase in selling price for its products.

The Group recorded higher profit before tax of approximately RM1.5million in the current year quarter compared with profit before tax of approximately RM1.3million in the immediate preceding quarter. The decline of the profit before tax was mainly due to high raw material cost.

B3. Current Year Prospects

The Group will strive to ensure that it achieves satisfactory result by taking prudent measures and improving operational efficiency.

B4. Variance between Actual Profit and Forecast Profit

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial quarter.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF
THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD**

B5. Taxation

	Current Year Quarter	Current Year-to-Date
	30.06.09	30.06.09
	RM'000	RM'000
Income Tax	(476)	(589)
Deferred Tax	(2,461)	(2,461)
	<u>(2,937)</u>	<u>(3,050)</u>

B6. Unquoted Investments and Properties

There were no sales and purchases of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

B7. Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

B8. Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of the interim financial statements.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF
THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD**

B9. Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2009 are as follows:-

	Secured	Unsecured	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Short Term Borrowings:-			
Bank Overdrafts	2,753	-	2,753
Bankers Acceptance	75,132	-	75,132
Islamic Acceptance Bills	13,994	-	13,994
Hire Purchase Payables	294	-	294
Short Term Loan	6,555	-	6,555
Term Loans	1,554	-	1,554
	<u>100,282</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>100,282</u>
Long Term Borrowings:-			
Hire Purchase Payables	566	-	566
Term Loans	22,773	-	22,773
	<u>23,339</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>23,339</u>
Total	<u>123,621</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>123,621</u>

Included in the Group's borrowings are foreign currency borrowing denominated in Indonesian Rupiah of approximately RM6.6million (comprising approximately IDR19billion).

B10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of the interim financial statements.

B11. Material Litigation

There were no material litigations against the Group or taken by the Group as at the date of the interim financial statements.

KBB RESOURCES BERHAD (Company No. 583565-U)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 2ND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF
THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD**

B12. Earnings per Share

The basic earnings per share of the Group are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period calculated as follows:-

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year Quarter 30.06.09	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.06.08	Current Year to Date 30.06.09	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30.06.08
Profit for the Period (RM'000)	1,049	1,003	2,212	1,741
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares of RM0.50 each ('000)	120,000	120,000	120,000	120,000
Earnings Per Share				
- Basic (sen)	0.87	0.84	1.84	1.45
- Diluted (sen)	-	0.85	-	1.47

Diluted earnings per share have not been computed as the effect of the share options under ESOS is anti-dilutive in nature.

B13. Audit Report Qualification

The auditors' report on the preceding audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 did not contain any qualification.